
Amendment to City Attorney Employment Agreement 
Page 1 of 2 
Revised 08/23/17– re 

AMENDMENT TO CITY ATTORNEY 
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

       (2017 – 2018) 
 
 
 This Amendment to City Attorney Employment Agreement (2013-2014) is made and 
entered into in duplicate originals this ____ day of September, 2017, between the City of Green 
Cove Springs, Florida, hereinafter referred to as the “City” or the “City Council”, as the context 
requires, and L. J. Arnold, III, hereinafter referred to as the “City Attorney”. 
 

WITNESSETH: 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties hereto entered into an employment agreement on November 5, 
2013; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to amend Section 3. A. Salary and Benefits, to 
modify the salary from $2,022.26 bi-weekly to $2,123.37 which shall be effective on October 1, 
2017. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL COVENANTS 
HEREIN CONTAINED, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 
 
SECTION 1.   

 
 Section 3. A. of the City Attorney Employment Agreement (2013-2014) is hereby 
amended to read as follows: 
 
   Section 3. Salary and Benefits 
  

A. The City Attorney’s Salary hereunder shall  
be $2,022.26 $2,123.37 bi-weekly. The City  
Attorney’s payment shall be issued on the  
same basis as other Department Heads. 
At such times as deemed appropriate by the City 
Council, the City Attorney may receive salary adjustments. 

 
 

SECTION 2.   
 
 All other terms and conditions of the City Attorney Employment Agreement not 

amended herein shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   The remainder of this page intentionally left blank. 



Amendment to City Attorney Employment Agreement 
Page 2 of 2 
Revised 08/23/17 - re 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment to City 
Attorney Employment Agreement (2013-2014) effective October 1, 2017. 
 
 
CITY ATTORNEY: CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS: 
 
 
 
By:  By:       
 L. J. Arnold, III, City Attorney  Roy M. Timberlake, Jr., Mayor 
 
 
  
 
   ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 By:       
  Julia W. Clevinger, City Clerk 
 


