
Second Amendment to City Attorney Employment Agreement 
Page 1 of 2 
Revised 09/07/21– re 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO CITY ATTORNEY 
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

        
 
 This Second Amendment to City Attorney Employment Agreement is made and entered 
into between the undersigned parties on the date shown below. 
 

WITNESSETH: 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties entered into the City Attorney Employment Agreement on 
November 5, 2013, hereafter “Employment Agreement”; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 3. A. of the Employment Agreement was amended in 2017 to 
increase the salary from $2,022.26 to $2,123.37 bi-weekly; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties have agreed that commencing October 1, 2021, the salary shall 
be $2,884.61 biweekly with annual increases thereafter of five (5) percent; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 1. Term of Employment of the Employment Agreement shall be 
modified to provide a four (4) year term of employment beginning October 1, 2021. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL COVENANTS 
HEREIN CONTAINED, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 
 
SECTION 1.   

 
 The Employment Agreement is hereby amended as follows: 
 
 A. The term of employment shall be for four (4) years beginning October 1, 2021. 
 
 B. The Salary shall be $2,884.61 biweekly beginning October 1, 2021, with annual 
increases of five (5) percent beginning October 1, 2022. 
 
    
SECTION 2.   
 
All other provisions of the Employment Agreement not in conflict herewith shall remain in full 
force and effect. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   The remainder of this page intentionally left blank. 

 



Second Amendment to City Attorney Employment Agreement 
Page 2 of 2 
Revised 09/7/21 - re 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Second Amendment to be duly 
signed and sealed on this ________ day of September, 2021. 
 
 
CITY ATTORNEY: CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS: 
 
 
 
By:  By:       
       L. J. Arnold, III, City Attorney                      Edward R. Gaw, Mayor 
 
 
  
 
   ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 By:       
        Erin West, City Clerk 
 


